
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 12 June 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865252217 

Email: jmitchell@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
Details of how City Councillors and members of the public may engage with this 
meeting may be found on page 8 of this agenda. 
 
 
 
 
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Committee Services Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
 



 
 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair/ Leader Councillor Susan Brown Leader of the Council, Cabinet 

Member for Economic 
Development and Partnerships 

 
Vice Chair/ 
Deputy Leader 
 

Councillor Linda Smith Deputy Leader (Statutory), 
Cabinet Member for Leisure and 
Housing 

 
 

Councillor Ed Turner Deputy Leader, Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Asset 
Management 

 
 

Councillor Nigel Chapman Cabinet Member for Safer 
Communities and Customer 
Focused Services 

 
 

Councillor Mary Clarkson Cabinet Member for Culture and 
City Centre 

 
 

Councillor Tom Hayes Cabinet Member for Zero 
Carbon Oxford 

 
 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Cabinet Member for Planning 
and Sustainable Transport 

 
 

Councillor Mike Rowley Cabinet Member for Affordable 
Housing 

 
 

Councillor Marie Tidball Cabinet Member for Supporting 
Local Communities 

 
 

Councillor Louise Upton Cabinet Member for Healthy 
Oxford 

 
 
 
 

The quorum for this meeting is three, substitutes are not allowed. 
 
Future items to be discussed by the Cabinet can be found on the Forward Plan which is 
available on the Council’s website 
 

Copies of this agenda 

 
Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after. 

 

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be: 

- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- downloaded from our website 

- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or 

- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

 

 
 

http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
   

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3   ADDRESSES AND QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 

4   COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON ANY ITEM FOR DECISION ON 
THE BOARD'S AGENDA  
 

 

5   COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON NEIGHBOURHOOD ISSUES  
 

 

6   ITEMS RAISED BY BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 

7   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

 

 Any recommendations to the Cabinet flowing from the Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 04 July will be published as a supplement to 
this agenda.  
 

 

8   SEACOURT PARK AND RIDE EXTENSION 
 

11 - 20 

 Lead Member: Planning and Sustainable Transport (Councillor Alex 
Hollingsworth) 

 

 The Executive Director Development has submitted a report to seek 
approval to appoint a contractor for the main contract works and for 
final scheme approval. 
 
Recommendations: That Cabinet resolves to: 
 
1. Approve the appointment of ODSL as the main contractor to 

construct the park and ride extension, subject to final scheme 
approval; 

2. Grant final scheme approval to enable the scheme, as amended, 
to be delivered within the budget of £5,156,122 approved by 
Council in February 2019; and  

3. Delegate to the Director of Development, acting in consultation 
with the Heads of Law & Governance and Finance, and the 
Portfolio holder for Planning & Transport, the authority to enter into 
all necessary and appropriate contracts to implement the delivery 
of the proposed extension to the Park and Ride scheme at 
Seacourt. 

 



 

9   BUS EURO 6 LOW EMISSION ZONE 
 

21 - 38 

 Lead Member: Zero Carbon Oxford (Councillor Tom Hayes)  

 The Transition Director has submitted a report seeking Cabinet 
agreement to  support Oxfordshire County Council in the application to 
the traffic commissioner for the implementation of a Bus Euro VI Low 
Emission Zone. 
 
Recommendations: That Cabinet resolves to: 
 
Support Oxfordshire County Council in the application  to the traffic 
commissioner for the implementation of a Bus Euro VI Low Emission 
Zone in Oxford. 
 

 

10   SAFEGUARDING REPORT AND ACTION PLAN 
 

39 - 106 

 Lead Member: Safer Communities and Customer Focused Services 
(Councillor Nigel Chapman) 

 

 The Assistant Chief Executive has submitted a report on the progress 
made on the Oxford City Council’s Safeguarding Action Plan 2018/19. 
 
Recommendations: That Cabinet resolves to: 
 
1. Note the key achievements of the Safeguarding work delivered 

through Oxford City Council  during 2018/19; 
2. Agree the Safeguarding Action Plan 2019/20 set out in Appendix 1; 

and 
3. Approve Oxford City Council’s safeguarding policy updated April 

2019 
 

 

11   RELEASE OF CAPITAL FUNDS FOR THE  EAST OXFORD 
COMMUNITY CENTRE 
 

107 - 128 

 Lead Member: Deputy Leader - Finance and Asset Management 
(Councillor Ed Turner) and Supporting Local Communities (Councillor 
Marie Tidball) 

 

 The Executive Director Customer and Communities has submitted a report 
to seek the release of £800k for consultancy support for the delivery of the 
East Oxford Community Centre including any associated social housing. 

 
Recommendations: That Cabinet resolves to: 
 

1. Approve the release of £800k of the East Oxford Community 
Centre Capital budget for detailed design and feasibility work, 
technical specification, planning and oversight of the build of the 
East Oxford Community Centre including social housing, to 
occupation; and 

 



 

 

2. Delegate to the Interim Director Communities, acting in 
conjunction with the Heads of Law & Governance and Finance, 
and in conjunction with the Portfolio Holders for Supporting 
Local Communities and Finance & Asset Management, the 
authority to enter into all necessary and appropriate contracts 
and to take any required steps to secure the development of the 
East Oxford Community Centre and associated housing. 

 

12   APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2019/20 
 

129 - 146 

 Lead Member: Leader, Economic Development and Partnerships 
(Councillor Susan Brown) 

 

 The Head of Law and Governance has submitted a report to agree 
appointments to charities, trusts, community associations and other 
organisations for the 2019/20 Council Year. 
 
Recommendations: That  Cabinet resolves to: 
 
1. Approve appointments to charities, trusts, community associations 

and other organisations as shown in Appendices 1A – 1D; and note 
the appointments to partnerships as detailed in Appendix 1E; 

2. Note the guidance for appointees as detailed in Appendix 2; 
3. Agree to add the Climate Alliance and the Oxfordshire Building 

Trust to the list of charities, trusts, community associations and 
other organisations as detailed at paragraph 14 of the report; and  

4. Delegate authority to the Head of Law and Governance, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, and where appropriate 
with other group leaders, to make any changes to appointments to 
Outside Bodies as may be required during the course of the 
Council year 2019/20. 

 

 

13   MINUTES 
 

147 - 156 

 Recommendation: That Cabinet resolves to APPROVE the minutes 
of the meeting held on 29 May  2019 as a true and accurate record. 
 

 

14   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 Meetings are scheduled for the following dates: 
 

 10 July 

 07 August 

 11 September 

 09 October 

 13 November  
All meetings start at 6pm. 

 



 

 

15   MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 

 

 If the Board wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from 
publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Board to 
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 
4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 on the grounds that their 
presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
 
The Board may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

 

 PART TWO 
MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 

 

 

16   SEACOURT PARK & RIDE  -  APPENDIX 2  
 

157 - 158 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting 
whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
Member’
[...]
Report:  Seacourt Park & Ride Extension – Appointment of 
Main Contractor and Final Project Approval 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To seek approval to appoint a contractor for the main 
contract works and for final scheme approval. 

Key decision: Yes 

Cabinet Member: Planning & Sustainable Transport 

Corporate Priority: Vibrant & Sustainable Economy 

Clean and Green Oxford 

Policy Framework: Local Transport Plan 4 

Oxford Local Plan 2036 (Submission Draft) 

Oxford City Council Corporate Plan, 2016-2020 

Recommendations: That the Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Approve the appointment of ODSL as the main contractor to construct the 
park and ride extension, subject to final scheme approval; 

2. Grant final scheme approval to enable the scheme, as amended, to be 
delivered within the budget of £5,156,122 approved by Council in February 
2019; and  

3. Delegate to the Director of Development, acting in consultation with the 
Heads of Law & Governance and Finance, and the Portfolio holder for 
Planning & Transport, the authority to enter into all necessary and 
appropriate contracts to implement the delivery of the proposed extension to 
the Park and Ride scheme at Seacourt. 

  

  

 

 

 

11

Agenda Item 8



Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 

 

General Arrangement Plan – Public Agenda 

Appendix 2 Price submitted by ODSL – Exempt Information 

  

  

Introduction and background  

1. Planning permission for the proposed extension to the existing park and ride 
scheme on land to the north of Botley Road, and to the east of the existing park and 
ride scheme was granted, subject to conditions, on 12th March 2018. 

2. In summary the consented scheme provided for: 

 685 Additional car-parking spaces; 

 Provision of a landscaped buffer to the north, south and east of the site with 
associated landscaping; 

 Provision of 10 disabled car-parking spaces, located close to the proposed 
pickup and drop-off area;  

 A single storey building o
[...]
s made on the Oxford City 
Council’s Safeguarding Action Plan 2018/19 

Key decision: Yes  

Cabinet Member: Safer Communities and Customer Focused Services  

Corporate Priority: Strong and Active Communities 

Policy Framework: Corporate Plan. Safeguarding Policy 

Recommendations:That  Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Note the key achievements of the Safeguarding work delivered through 
Oxford City Council  during 2018/19 

2. Agree the Safeguarding Action Plan 2019/20 set out in Appendix 1; and 

3. Approve Oxford City Council’s safeguarding policy updated April 2019 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Oxford City Council’s Safeguarding Action Plan 2019/20 

Appendix 2  Oxford City Council participation in Safeguarding Boards 
and Working Groups 

Appendix 3 Oxford City Council Policy and Procedures for 
safeguarding children, and adults with care and support 
needs 

 
 

 

 

 

 

39

Agenda Item 10



2 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1  This report aims to: 
 

 Outline Multi- agency safeguarding arrangements in Oxfordshire 

 Share the results of the safeguarding self-assessment audit 2018. 

 Highlight the key achievements and progress made in relation to the 
safeguarding work delivered by Oxford City Council. 

 Focus on areas identified for further improvement in 2019/20 collated within 
an action plan attached at Appendix 1. 

 Consider challenges and risks in relation to external service changes and 
actions identified within the plan. 

1.2  Oxford City Council has a legal duty of care to ensure children and adults at risk 
are protected within the facilities, services and activities under the direct remit 
and control of the Council. The Council has specific legal responsibilities under 
the Children Act 2004 (section 11) and the Care Act 2014 (sections 42-46) which 
aim to make sure the welfare and development needs of children are met and 
that children are protected from harm. 

1.3 Safeguarding is the action that is taken to promote the welfare of children and
[...]


  

  

 
 

 

 

1. Approve the release of £800k of the East Oxford Community Centre 
Capital budget for detailed design and feasibility work, technical 
specification, planning and oversight of the build of the East Oxford 
Community Centre including social housing, to occupation. 

2. Delegate to the Interim Director Communities, acting in conjunction 
with the Heads of Law & Governance and Finance, and in conjunction 
with the Portfolio Holders for Supporting Local Communities and 
Finance & Asset Management, the authority to enter into all necessary 
and appropriate contracts and to take any required steps to secure the 
development of the East Oxford Community Centre and associated 
housing. 

 

  

 

 

 

107

Agenda Item 11



Appendices 

Appendix 1 

Appendix 2 

Appendix 3 

Site location plan for the three sites 

Risk Register 

Equalities Assessment 

 

 

 

Introduction and background 

 
1. This report seeks approval to release funds for the detailed design, feasibility, 

technical specification, planning and oversight of the redevelopment of the East 
Oxford Community Centre (the Community Centre) site to provide 900m2 of 
community space.  This includes the refurbishment of the existing community 
centre and additional new buildings as well as some housing on site. In addition, 
the Chinese Advice Centre and Fusion Arts Building on the Princes Street site will 
be demolished.  Discussions are underway with the Chinese Advice Centre on the 
relocation of the Advice Centre.   Film Oxford and Fusion Arts are anchor tenants in 
the new Community Centre.  One block (“Block B”) has already been demolished 
and tenants relocated. 

  

2. As part of the development, it is proposed that the Games Hall and Film Oxford 
sites be released for housing subject to planning.   The Council is in discussion with 
community groups on these sites.  It has been agreed with Film Oxford that they 
will relocate on the East Oxford Community Centre site. Games Ha
[...]
and Partnerships  

Corporate Priority: Strong and Active Communities 

Policy Framework: N/A 

Recommendations: That the Cabinet resolves to: 

1.  Approve appointments to charities, trusts, community associations and other 
organisations as shown in Appendices 1A – 1D; and note the appointments 
to partnerships as detailed in Appendix 1E; 

2.  Note the guidance for appointees as detailed in Appendix 2; 

3.  Agree to add the Climate Alliance and the Oxfordshire Building Trust to the 
list of charities, trusts, community associations and other organisations as 
detailed at paragraph 14 of the report; and  

4.  Delegate authority to the Head of Law and Governance, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, and where appropriate with other group 
leaders, to make any changes to appointments to Outside Bodies as may be 
required during the course of the Council year 2019/20.  

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1A - E List of nominations to charities, trusts, community 
associations and other organisations for 2019/20 (with 
2018/19 appointments listed for reference). 

Appendix 2 Guidance Note for Members appointed to charities, trusts, 
community associations and other organisations.  

129

Agenda Item 12



 

 

Introduction  

1. The Council currently has representatives on a total of 56 outside bodies (17 
community associations, 10 charities, 8 trusts and 21 other organisations).  These 
are detailed in Appendices 1A – 1D.  Most of Council’s representatives sit on the 
committee of the organisation to which they have been appointed, with many 
acting in a non-voting advisory role or simply being invited to attend meetings as 
an observer.  Councillors who have been appointed to charities and trusts serve 
as Trustees on those bodies. 

2. The Council also has representatives on 10 partnerships (see Appendix 1E for 
details) but the Cabinet is only asked to make appointments to 3 of these 
partnerships.  In the case of the remaining partnerships the appointments
[...]
Head of Law & Governance 
14 May 2018 

146



Minutes of a meeting of the  
CABINET 
on Wednesday 29 May 2019  
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Brown (Chair) Councillor Linda Smith (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor Chapman Councillor Clarkson 

Councillor Hayes Councillor Hollingsworth 

Councillor Rowley  

Officers:  

Tom Bridgman, Executive Director (Development) 
Caroline Green, Assistant Chief Executive 
Tim Sadler, Transition Director 
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer 
Carolyn Ploszynski, Planning Policy and Place Manager 
Stephen Clarke, Head of Housing Services 
Claire Sutton, Team Leader, Design & Heritage Team 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Hagan Lewisman, Active Communities Manager 
Laura Harlock, ODS Cemeteries Manager 
Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillors Turner, Tidball and Upton sent apologies. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

2. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public  

Dr Nick Brown, University of Oxford (Chair of the Building Estates Sub-Committee), 
addressed the Cabinet in relation to item 12 on the agenda, Extension of the Central 
Conservation area. He said the impact of the proposal  in relation to the Science 
Quarter would fall exclusively on the University and the sixteen science departments in 
the area and  limit the ability of some  departments to upgrade their existing buildings 
which are increasingly no longer fit for purpose. He believed that, overall, it would place 
an unreasonable  additional burden on the University.  

3. Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the Board's 
agenda  

None. 

147

Agenda Item 13



 

4. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues  

None. 

5. Items raised by Board Members  

The Chair announced changes to some Cabinet Member portfolio titles and 
responsibilities, these would be published very shortly. In the meantime she drew 
attention to a few key changes. Councillor Ch
[...]
 partners to promote both the event and cycling generally.  
 
It was agreed that the risk register should include reference to the importance of 
ensuring a positive legacy from the tour and the risk of failing to do so. 
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
1. Support Oxfordshire being a host venue for the OVO Energy Women’s cycle tour in 

2019, 2020 and 2021; 
2. Agree the principle of an equal share of costs between the County  Council, the four 

districts and the City Council for the three years of the Event; 
3. Recommend that Council allocates a budget of £30,000 funded from reserves to 

pay the City Council’s share of the costs for 2019; and  
4. Agree that sponsorship, regardless of which partner attracts it, will be used to 

reduce the hosting costs on an equal basis. 
 

16. Award of Asbestos Surveying Contract  

The Head of Housing had submitted a report to seek delegated authority to award an 
asbestos surveying contract.  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive said the contract was necessary to comply with the 
relevant regulations and the money to do so had been identified.                               
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
 Delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive, after consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer, following completion of the EU-compliant tender process described 
in this report, to award an asbestos surveying contract to the successful contractor. 
 
 

155



 

17. Minutes  

The Cabinet resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting of the City Executive 
Board held on 10 April 2019 as a true and accurate record. 

18. Dates of Future Meetings  

Meetings are scheduled for the following dates for the rest of 2019: 
 

 12 June 

 10 July 

 07 August 

 11 September 

 09 October 

 13 November  

 11 December 
 
All meetings start at 6pm. 

19. Matters Exempt from Publication  

If the Board wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting during 
consideration of any of the items on the exempt from publication part of the agenda, it 
will be necessary for the Board to pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of 
Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 on the grounds that their presence could 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
The Board may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

20. The future strategic direction for the Council's group of housing 
companies - Appendix 3  

No matters were considered in confidential session. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:  Wednesday 12 June 2019 

156



Document is Restricted

157

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Seacourt Park and ride Extension
	Appendix 1
	Sheets and Views
	A4(P)



	9 Bus Euro 6 Low Emission Zone
	Appendix 1 Draft TRC
	Appendix 2 Map
	Appendix 3 Carfax 10km
	Appendix 4 Risk Register
	Appendix 5 - Equality assessment

	10 Safeguarding report and action plan
	Appendix 1 Safeguarding Action Plan 19 20
	Appendix 2 Safeguarding Board Structure
	Appendix 3 Oxford City Council Safeguarding Policy

	11 Release of capital funds for the  East Oxford Community Centre
	Appendix 1 Site Location Plan
	Appendix 2 Risk Register
	Appendix 3 EOCC EIA

	12 Appointment to Outside Bodies 2019/20
	Appendix 1A Community Associations Appointments 2019-2020
	Appendix 1B Charities Appointments 2019-2020
	Appendix 1C Trusts Appointments 2019-2020
	Appendix 1D Outside Bodies Appointments 2019-2020
	Appendix 1E Partnerships Appointments 2019-2020
	Appendix 2 Guidance for members (updated 2018)

	13 Minutes
	Minutes

	16 Seacourt Park & Ride  -  Appendix 2





Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
Cabinet
on Wednesday 12 June 2019 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Brown (Chair)
	Councillor Linda Smith (Deputy Leader)

	Councillor Turner
	Councillor Chapman

	Councillor Hayes
	Councillor Hollingsworth

	Councillor Rowley
	Councillor Tidball

	Councillor Upton
	


Officers: 

Gordon Mitchell, Chief Executive

Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer

Tom Bridgman, Executive Director (Development)

Aileen Carlisle, Interim Executive Director (Communities and Customers)

Caroline Green, Assistant Chief Executive

Mai Jarvis, Environmental Quality Team Manager

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services

Tim Sadler, Transition Director

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer

Also present:

Councillor Andrew Gant, Chair of the Scrutiny Committee

Apologies:

Councillors Clarkson sent apologies.

<AI1>

21. Declarations of Interest 

None.

</AI1>

<AI2>

22. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public 

Judith Harley addressed Cabinet in relation to Minute 31 below. She outlined her concerns about the nominations to the Elder Stubbs Charity and asked why she was not being re-appointed as a City-Council-nominated Trustee for the Charity as she was available and willing to serve another 4-year term. She also asked for confirmation that new nominees lived within the requisite area to be a Trustee, and that all nominees were available for meetings.

Councillor Brown explained that the Council’s approach was now that all appointments to these bodies are filled by elected councillors to fulfil the role as a contact between the body and the Council. 

All non-councillor appointees were replaced as their term ended. As such this was in no way a reflection on Ms Harley’s service or capability. She understood Ms Harley would be appointed by the charity in another capacity and wished her well. 

Councillor Brown confirmed that all nominees met the criteria for membership, but noted that given demands on councillors’ time their attendance could not be guaranteed.

</AI2>

<AI3>

23. Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the Board's agenda 

None received.

</AI3>

<AI4>

24. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues 

None received.

</AI4>

<AI5>

25. Items raised by Board Members 

None received.

</AI5>

<AI6>

26. Scrutiny Committee Reports 

The Cabinet had before it two Scrutiny reports and the draft Cabinet responses to them. Councillor Gant spoke to these reports in his capacity as Chair of Scrutiny Committee.

Minute Seacourt Park and Ride Extension 

Councillor Gant noted the response to the Scrutiny Committee’s report and that the recommendation was not accepted. 

Minute Safeguarding report and action plan
Councillor Gant noted that the Housing Panel would consider matters relating to safeguarding homeless adults. He was concerned that Cabinet’s response did not make mention of the requested data gathering; and that the Guest House Review set out actions, subsequently agreed, which were now apparently being set aside. He was concerned at the apparent overturn of the Cabinet’s previous decisions.

In response Councillor Chapman said that it would be very difficult for the Council, not being the lead safeguarding authority, to gather meaningful and reliable data on the number of school aged children receiving face to face safeguarding awareness training. The recommendations from the 2015 Guest House Review would not be revisited in the depth and detail implied in the Scrutiny recommendation because matters had moved on since that review.

</AI6>

<AI7>

27. Seacourt Park and Ride Extension 

The Executive Director Development had submitted a report to seek approval to appoint a contractor for the main contract works and for final scheme approval.

The Cabinet Member for Planning & Sustainable Transport, Councillor Alex Hollingsworth introduced and moved the recommendations for the reasons set out in the report.

Cabinet resolved to:

1. Approve the appointment of ODSL (Oxford Direct Services Ltd) as the main contractor to construct the park and ride extension, subject to final scheme approval;
2. Grant final scheme approval to enable the scheme, as amended, to be delivered within the budget of £5,156,122 approved by Council in February 2019; and

3. Delegate to the Director of Development, acting in consultation with the Heads of Law & Governance and Financial Services, and the Portfolio holder for Planning & Sustainable Transport, the authority to enter into all necessary and appropriate contracts to implement the delivery of the proposed extension to the Park and Ride scheme at Seacourt.
</AI7>

<AI8>

28. Bus Euro 6 Low Emission Zone 

The Transition Director had submitted a report seeking Cabinet agreement to support Oxfordshire County Council in the application to the traffic commissioner for the implementation of a Bus Euro VI Low Emission Zone.

The Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford, Councillor Hayes introduced and moved the recommendations for the reasons set out in the report. Cabinet noted the bid would be made by the County Council and the benefit would extend beyond the city boundaries.

Cabinet resolved to support Oxfordshire County Council in the application to the traffic commissioner for the implementation of a Bus Euro VI Low Emission Zone in Oxford.
</AI8>

<AI9>

29. Safeguarding report and action plan 

The Assistant Chief Executive has submitted a report on the progress made on the Oxford City Council’s Safeguarding Action Plan 2018/19.

The Cabinet Member for Safer Communities & Customer Focused Services, Councillor Chapman introduced and moved the recommendations for the reasons set out in the report. Cabinet noted the ongoing good and innovative work to improve safeguarding.

Cabinet resolved to:

1. Note the key achievements of the Safeguarding work delivered through Oxford City Council  during 2018/19;

2. Agree the Safeguarding Action Plan 2019/20 set out in Appendix 1; and

3. Approve Oxford City Council’s safeguarding policy updated April 2019.

</AI9>

<AI10>

30. Release of capital funds for the  East Oxford Community Centre 

The Interim Executive Director Customer and Communities had submitted a report to seek the release of £800k for consultancy support for the delivery of the East Oxford Community Centre including any associated social housing.
The Cabinet Member for Supporting Local Communities, Councillor Tidball introduced and moved the recommendations for the reasons set out in the report.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset Management noted there should be no expansion in the already allocated funding and agreed timetable for the project. 

Cabinet resolved to:

1. Approve the release of £800k of the East Oxford Community Centre Capital budget for detailed design and feasibility work, technical specification, planning and oversight of the build of the East Oxford Community Centre including social housing, to occupation; and
2. Delegate to the Executive Director Customer and Communities, acting in conjunction with the Heads of Law & Governance and Financial Services, and in conjunction with the Portfolio Holders for Supporting Local Communities and Finance & Asset Management, the authority to enter into all necessary and appropriate contracts and to take any required steps to secure the development of the East Oxford Community Centre and associated housing.

</AI10>

<AI11>

31. Appointment to Outside Bodies 2019/20 

The Head of Law and Governance had submitted a report to agree appointments to charities, trusts, community associations and other organisations for the 2019/20 Council Year.

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Brown, introduced the report. 

Cabinet agreed to vary the usual approach of appointing local ward councillors to community associations and in Appendix 1A make a change to the proposed appointment:

	6. 
	East Oxford Community Association
	Cllr Azad 

Cllr Rowley

Cllr Hayes


and to ask the report author to propose to the Elder Stubbs Charity that they review their membership with a view to reducing the number of places allocated to City Council appointees.

On being moved, Cabinet agreed the recommendations for the reasons set out in the report, noting the changes above.

On being moved, Cabinet agreed the recommendations for the reasons set out in the report, noting the changes above.

Cabinet resolved to:

1. Amend the nominees for East Oxford Community Association to replace Cllr Hayes with Cllr Rowley;
2. With that change, approve appointments to charities, trusts, community associations and other organisations as shown in Appendices 1A – 1D; and note the appointments to partnerships as detailed in Appendix 1E;

3. Ask the report author to propose to the Elder Stubbs Charity a reduction in the number of City Council appointees;

4. Note the guidance for appointees as detailed in Appendix 2;

5. Agree to add the Climate Alliance and the Oxfordshire Building Trust to the list of charities, trusts, community associations and other organisations as detailed at paragraph 14 of the report; and 

6. Delegate authority to the Head of Law and Governance, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, and where appropriate with other group leaders, to make any changes to appointments to Outside Bodies as may be required during the course of the Council year 2019/20.

</AI11>

<AI12>

32. Minutes 

Cabinet agreed to amend Minute 2 to read: “…..addressed the Cabinet in relation to item 11 on the agenda”.

Cabinet resolved to APPROVE the amended minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2019 as a true and accurate record.

</AI12>

<AI13>

33. Dates of Future Meetings 

Meetings are scheduled for the following dates:

· 10 July

· 07 August

· 11 September

· 09 October

· 13 November 

</AI13>

<AI14>

34. Matters Exempt from Publication 

The Board did not resolve to exclude the press and the public from the meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Board to pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 on the grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

(The Board may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.)

No matters were considered in confidential session.

</AI14>

<AI15>

35. Seacourt Park & Ride  -  Appendix 2 

Noted under Minute 27 but not discussed.  

</AI15>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.45 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Wednesday 10 July 2019
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


